cardiovascular assessments, and specialized geriatric care, for Medicaid recipients who are 65 32 

years of age or older. 33 

34 

ESTABLISHMENT OF SENIOR PREVENTIVE HEALTH GRANT PROGRAM 35 

SECTION 3.2.(a)  Effective July 1, 2025, there is appropriated from the General 1 

Fund to the Division of Aging the sum of two million five hundred thousand dollars ($2,500,000) 2 

in recurring funds for each year of the 2025-2027 fiscal biennium to develop and administer a 3 

Senior Preventive Health Grant Program (Program). The purpose of the Program is to award 4 

grants to healthcare providers that provide regular health screenings, medication management, 5

[...]

Savings Fund to the Department of Health and Human Services, Division of Central Management 38 

and Support, Office of Rural Health (ORH), the sum of five million dollars ($5,000,000) in 39 

nonrecurring funds for the 2023-2024 fiscal year and the sum of fifteen million dollars 40 

($15,000,000) in nonrecurring funds for the 2024-2025 fiscal year shall be allocated for the 41 

telehealth infrastructure grant program authorized by subsection (b) of this section. 42 

"SECTION 9B.7A.(b)  The ORH shall establish a telehealth infrastructure grant program to 43

[...]

(1) Priority shall be given to independent practices that specialize in the health 49 

and well-being of elderly persons 65 years of age or older, independent 50 

primary care practices practices, and independent obstetrics and gynecology 1 

practices. 2 

(2) The maximum amount of a grant award is two hundred fifty thousand dollars 3 

($250,000) per grantee. 4 

"SECTION 9B.7A.(c)  By April 1, 2024, and by April 1, 2025, Annually by April 1, 5 

beginning April 1, 2024, and ending on April 1 of the fiscal year following the year in which all 6 

funds appropriated for the program authorized by subsection (a) of this section are expended, the 7

[...]

SENIOR CARE NAVIGATION SERVICES 6 
SECTION 5.2.  Effective July 1, 2025, there is appropriated from the General Fund 7 

to the Division of Aging the sum of five hundred thousand dollars ($500,000) in recurring funds 8 

for each year of the 2025-2027 fiscal biennium and the sum of one million five hundred thousand 9 

dollars ($1,500,000) in nonrecurring funds for the 2025-2026 fiscal year to implement a Senior 10 

Care Navigation Hotline by May 1, 2026, to provide guidance to seniors on how to access 11 

home-based healthcare services, social programs, caregiver support programs, and programs that 12

[...]

nursing visits, physical therapy, and remote monitoring for Medicaid recipients who are 65 years 21 

of age or older. 22 

SECTION 6.2.(a)  Effective July 1, 2025, there is appropriated from the General 23 

Fund to the Division of Aging the sum of thirty-three million dollars ($33,000,000) in recurring 24 

funds for each year of the 2025-2027 fiscal biennium to support an initiative to increase access 25 

to non-Medicaid home-based healthcare services and caregiver support for senior citizens and 26 

their families. A portion of these funds shall be used to establish a Caregiver Assistance Program 27

[...]

citizens that allow the Division of Aging to evaluate health outcomes, program effectiveness, and 39 

service accessibility. 40 

41 

STATEWIDE SENIOR HEALTH DATABASE 42 
SECTION 7.2.  Effective July 1, 2025, there is appropriated from the General Fund 43 

to the Division of Aging the sum of one hundred fifty thousand dollars ($150,000) in recurring 44 

funds for each year of the 2025-2027 fiscal biennium to develop and implement a Senior Health 45 

Data Initiative to collect data regarding the health of senior citizens and to monitor and assess 46 

trends in senior healthcare needs and outcomes.